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McsT Rev. ODORE J. GENDRON. D D.
PRCSiDENT

REV. JOHN P. QUINN

Di1oCESAN DIRECTOR

PCRSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL November 13, 1983

Sylvio Dupuis, Commissioner
Health and Welfare Department
Health and Velfare Building
Hazen Drive

Concord, N. H. 03301

Dear Commissioner Dupuis:

As per our conversation this afternoon, I am writing to inform you
as required by the Child Protection Act of 1979 (RSA 169-c:29) that
Bishop Gendron has reported to me as the Executive Director of New
Hampshire Catholic Charities that he has a reasonable suspician that
Rev. Mark K. Fleming has sexually abused a minor male in the town

of Hudson, N. H.

On our recommendation, the 3ishop has required Fr. Fleming to enter
into counseling as the Clergy and Peligious Counseling Office with
Dr. Henry Guertin-Ouellette, a Doctor of Psychology. Fr. Fleming
has agreed to undertake and to continue in theraphy with Dr.
Guertin-Ouellette. On Dr. Guertin-Cuellette's advice, Fr. Fleming
will be transfered to another assignment within the Diocese and his
actions will be closely monitored. Should there be any change in
his status, or should there be any further activity of a similar
nature, you will be notified immediately by this Agency, and
approviate action will be discussed with your Department
representatives. '

Sincerely,

i) /D

(Rev/3 ohn P. Quinn
Diocesan Director



CHANCERY OFFICE
153 ASH STREET
P.O.BOX 310
MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE
03105-0310

November 15, 1983

DIOCESE OF MANCHESTER

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

T0: File

RE: Father Mark K. Fleming

Cn Thursday, November 10th, Father Stephen Scruton, the Pastor of Saint
John the Evangelist Parish in Hudson, came to the Chancery Office concern-
ing an incident involving Father Mark Fleming, the Associate Pastor of
that parish.

Father Scruton reported that Father Fleming had become very friendly with

a family in the parish which has three young boys. These young men, rang-

ing in age from approximately 8 to 12 or 13, had become very friendly with
Father Fleming, to the point of visiting him regularly in the rectory.

Father Scruton had become afraid that there might be something unhealthy in
the relationship. This was triggered by the fact that Father Fleming alleg-
edly was seen by the parish secretary kissing one of the young boys, and that
on another occasion when with Father Scruton's permission one of them had
stayed overnight in a guest room. The next morning the voung man was seen in
Father Fleming's bedroom. One day, at the end of August when the boy was
again staying overnight in the guest room, Father Scruton, in walking by the
guest room, walked in to find the boy naked on the bed with Father Fleming
sitting on the bed touching the young boy in the genital area. Father Scruton
forbade Father Fleming to have the young boy stay around any longer, and re-
quired that he see Doctor Henry Cuellette at the Clergy Counseling Service.
The reason that he was reporting this incident to the Chancery at this time
was his concern that Father Fleming might not be taking the whole thing ser-
iously enough, particularly since his relationship with the family in question
had remained quite close.

As a result, Father Francis Christian, the Chancellor, arranged to meet with
Father Fleming on Thursday afternoon, on that same date. At that meeting
Father Fleming admitted that he had been experiencing ambivalent feelings
toward the young man in question. He admitted that on the one occasion that
Father Scruton saw him he had touched the young boy immodestly. He claimed,
however, that this was the only time there had been anything of a sexual
nature between them. Upon questioning, he denied that the kissing of the
young boy or the fact of him being in his bedroom in the morning had any sig-
nificance. He denied any serious sexual involvement with the boy, and upon
questioning denied that he had ever had any sexual involvement of the same
sort with anyone in the past. He claimed that he was working these feelings
out with Dr. Ouellette, and felt that he was geeing control over them.
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Father Christian pointed out the serious legal problems that could result if
Father Fleming was not able to overcome whatever problem he was facing. He
also pointed out that to protect himself legally the Bishop could not give

him a pastoral assignment unless we had some assurances from a competent doc-
tor that the problem was in fact under control. As a result of this conversa-
tion, the following was agreed upon. :

1. In order to protect Father Fleming and the Diocese,
the Diocese would notify the Department of Welfare
of the State of New Hampshire of the incident, as is
required by law. It was hoped that this could be done
in a discreet way.

Father Fleming would willingly go to Dr. Quellette and
accept any referrals for further treatment that Dr.
Ouellette would require.

N

3. Father Fleming's ministry at St. John's in Hudson is
terminated. He is to go on a month's vacation and when
he returns he will probably go to his home in New Bed-
ford, Massachusetts, until the January transfers. In
January, assuming the reports from the doctors are posi-
tive, he will be reassigned.

4. He will take every precaution with the children of the
family involved , and
make sure that he is not alone with any of them. Once
he is reassigned he should gradually terminate the rela-
tionship.

Father Fleming was agreeable to all of these conditions and recognized the
seriousness of the problem, both for himself and for the Church.

FraneN]- (Gt

Rev. Francis J. Christian, Chancellor




CHANCERY OFFICE
153 ASH STREET
P.0. BOX 310
MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE
03105-0310

DIOCESE OF MANCHESTER December 14, 1983

I met today with Fr. Mark Fleming. Fr. John Quinn, the Director of Catholic
Charities, assisted at the meeting. The following points were discussed
in regard to the child abuse case involving the (il children from Eudson.

1. Father Christian indicated his disappointment with Fr. Fleming for
witholding information concerning his attempted abuse of

and lying about the extenfi of his involvement with Tr.
Fleming admitted he had lied but had don so out of fear. Both Fr. Christian
and Fr. Quinn indicated that we needed this information to heln Fr. *leming
and that any concealment would harm him. Fr. Fleming then indicated that
he had done nothing more than fondle the children and that there had never
been any other cases of this in Hudson or in any other nlace.

2. Father Christian questioned Fr. Fleming about his relationship with

the man whose house he lives in in New Bedford. Father Fleming denied any
hamosexual relationship and claimed that the man in cquestion is not hamosexual
himself nor are any of the friends that on occasion frequent the house. Tr.
Christian pointed out that Fr. Fleming was very lucky that he legally was
not being nrosecuted under the Mann act.

3. Fr. Quinn indicated that the State of N.H. is being as helpful as possible
- in this c ase. While we cannot yet guarantee that the state will not seek
legal action, we are hopeful that it will not. He indicated that Fr. Fleming's
camlete cooperation with us was required for us to have the best chance of
avoiding prosecution. Fr. Fleming agreed to give it.

4. Fr. Christian indicated that the Diocese had arranged for residential
treatment beginning Dec. 21, 1983 at the House of Affirmation in Webster
Groves, Missouri. He is to go to St. Anselm's College on December 15 to
make a retreat until he departs fro Webster Groves and is under no conditions
to have any contact with the— family or to set foot in Hudson. Fr,
Scruton will arrange for the packing of his belongings and they will be
stored for him. He is exmected to cooperate fully with the program at
Webster Groves. Fr. Fleming agreed to all of this and welccamed the chance

at a residential program.

5. The seriousness of what he had done was stressed again with emphasis being
placed on the trauma to the children, the effect on and the
votential harm done to the marriage relationshin itself qlven Mrs. JINIA o
history of child ahuse as a child. Fr. Fleming appeard to understand this
and was verv contrite and anxious to work out his problem to avoid any

repetition of it in the future. "
Chancellor

(SN
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January 16, 1984

Roger L. Gennari, Ph.D.

staff Psychologist

House of Affirmation, Inc.

4 Joy Avenue

Webster Groves, Missouri 63119

Dear Dr. Gennari:

Thank you for your recent letter in regard to Father
Mark Fleming. I am certainly grateful to you and the
House of Affirmation for the prompt attention you are
giving to this case, which has put Father Fleming and
the Diocese of Manchester at tremendous legal risk. We
still do not have complete assurance that no legal action
will be taken, but are hopeful that it can be avoided.

I understand that Father Francis J. Christian, the
Chancellor of the Diocese, spoke at length with Sister
Kathleen Kelley gegarding the facts of the case, and
that she in turn has made you aware of all the details.

If you require any more information, please do not hesitate
to be in contact with Father Christian -in this regard.-

It is my hope that with your good help, Father Fleming -
will be able to understand and control his problem. ‘Other-
wise, and I trust he understands this since it was made
very clear to him by Father Christian, there is no pos-
sibility of him functioning as a priest in the future.

I stand ready to help him in any way that I can, and look
forward to receiving your progress reports in the weeks
ahead.

<

Assuring you of my prayerful good wishes, I am

Cordially in Christ,

Bishop of Manchester



March 15, 1984

PERSONAL/CONFIDENTIAL .

pr. Roger L. Gennari, Ph.D.
House of Affirmation

4 Joy Avenue -
Webster Groves, M0 63119

Dear Doctor Gennari:

Thank you for your receht report on the progress being made by
Father Mark Fleming.

I realfize the difficulty of the therapy involved, but I am hope-
ful that Father Fleming will continue to respond posipively to it. If

there is any assistance that the Diocese of Manchester can provide to
you for him now or in the future, please do not hesitate to calluupon me.

With every‘gobd wish, I am . o _
%5;51 '~f;; t:ﬂf; : s - - Cbrdia]ly in Christ, -

bt of rcetr




House of Affirmation

Webster Groves. Mo. 63119
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May 23, 1984

Reverend Mark Fleming

House of Affirmation

4 Joy Avenue

Webster Groves, Missouri 63119

Dear Mark:

Thank you for your recent letter. It pleased me
greatly to hear personally from you about your interior
struggle and the progress you have made. I thank God
that He has enabled you to make substantial progress in
dealing with your problem. I pray that in the weeks ahead,
that progress will continue. I appreciate your sensitivity
to me and the diocese in your decisions concerning con-
tinuation in priestly ministry. Since Father John Quinn
has been my liaison in this matter with the police and
state officials, who were necessarily involved, I have
asked him to visit with you in Webster Groves to discuss,
in more depth, what options you may consider in making
your final decision in this regard. I have discussed
this at length with Father John, and am sure he will be
of assistance to you.

In closing, let me assure you of my prayers that the
Lord will bring you to full health so that you may serve
Him according to His will.

With every good wish, I am

Cordially in Christ,

Bishop of Manchester

~



May 23, 1984

Roger L. Gennari, Ph.D.

Staff Psychologist

House of Affirmation, Inc.

4 Joy Avenue

Webster Groves, Missouri 63119

Dear Dr. Gennari:

Thank you for your letter of May 14 in
reference to Father Mark Fleming. I have asked
Father John P. Quinn, the Vicar for Community
Affairs, who has been my liaison with the police
and state officials in this matter, to make
arrangements to visit with you in the near future.
Pather Quinn will be in touch with you in this
regard so as to arrange suitable dates.

Assuring you of my prayerful best wishes,
I am

Cordially in Christ,

Bishop of Manchester

cc/ Father John Quinn

(S 4

[
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May 22, 1986

Most Reverend Edward J. O'Donnell
Auxiliary Bishop of St. Louis

The Catholic Center

4445 Lindell Boulevard

St. Louis, Missouri 63108

Dear Bishop O'Donnell:

Thank you for your letter of May 15th in
reference to Father Mark Fleming, a priest of
the Diocese of Manchester who has been serving
in the Archdiocese of St. Louis during the
past two years while he continued with out-
patient therapy from the House of Affirmation.

I understand perfectly the decision of
the Archdiocese to not renew Father Fleming's
faculties there. Please be assured of my grate-
fulness for the hospitality and kindness you
have shown him during the past many months.
I know you join me in praying that Father Fleming
will be able to arrive at a decision regarding
future ministry that will be of benefit to him
and to the Church as a whole.

With every good wish, I am

Cordially in Christ,

Bishop of Mamchester



NEW ADDRESS FOR MARK FLEMING --

Mark Fleming
2362 Montezume Drive

Florissant, Missouri

6/18/86

63031
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November 5, 1986

Mark K. Fleming
.2362 Montezuma Lane
Florissant, Missouri 63031

Dear Mark:

I have received your letter of October 27 informing me of
your decision to resign as a priest of the Diocese of Manchester.
I recognize the long and difficult process that you have gone
through which has prepared the way for this decision. I am
sure it is something that you have made only after serious
thought and prayer. I am certain, as well, that it was a pain-
ful decision at which to arrive. I pray that the Lord will bless
this decision and enable you in the future to discern how you
can serve him in whatever way of life you choose.

As you request, I will terminate your health insurance at
the end of November. Please do not worry about reimbursing the
Diocese in any fashion. I was happy to be able to provide you
with the help you needed so that you could atrive at your final
decision. Do you wish to take your resignation one step further
and apply to Rome for laicization? I would be happy to have
our Chancery make this application for you, if you feel it would
be helpful to you. 1If so, please be in touch with me in this
regard.

In conclusion, let me once again assure you of my prayers
for you in the months ahead. If you are in this area, please
feel free to call my office and arrange for an appointment as
I would be happy to see you.

With every good wish, I am

Cordially in Christ,

Bishop of Manchester



MICHAEL J. DONAHUE
BRIAN F. McCAFFREY
CHARLES F. TUCKER
ROBERT D. CIANDELLA
LIZABETH M. MacDONALD

DONAHUE, McCAFFREY, TUCKER & CIANDELLA
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
WATER STREET PROFESSIONAL BUILDING
225 WATER STREET
P.O. BOX 630
EXETER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03833

o o~
S AVARY

TELEPHONE .
603-778-1717

FAX
603-772-3454

BY CERTIFIED MAIL

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

29 September 1993

The Most Reverend Leo E. O’Neil
Bishop of Manchester

153 Ash Street

Manchester, NH 03104

Dear Bishop O‘Neil:

I am wrjiti and his

" This is a matter of the gravest
1lmportance to the family and requires the highest degree
of discretion and confidentiality.

During the early 1980’s, the —family were
parishioners of St. John the Evangelist R.C. Church in Huydson,
New Hampshire. In October of 1983, Mr. and Mrs. ﬂwere
summoned to a meeting at the St. John’s rectory. There they were
informed by representatives of the church that one of their sons
had been sexually abused by Mark Fleming, who had been serving as
associate pastor of the church and who had had a close
relationship with members of the Wil family. Mr. and Mrs.
G carried this burden home and soon learned that each of
their sons had been sexually abused by Father Fleming. There
ensued for the QER anguished and torturous deliberations
about what to do. The Office of Attorney General of New
Hampshire was consulted and Mr. and Mrs.% had extensive
discussions with Archdiocese representatives regarding this
matter.

Recently, there has been widespread publicity regarding
sexual misconduct by priests of the Archdiocese. The Archdiocese
possesses correspondence, documents and, presumably, internal
memoranda regarding the sexual abuse of the brothers.

The YR fanily expects that this information will remain
confidential and I am notifying you that any breach of this
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The Most Reverend Leo E. 0’Neil
Page 2
29 September 1993

confidentiality will grossly invade the privacy of the

family. If the Archdiocese is advised by its counsel that it is
legally compelled to release any of this information, the

family must be provided reasonable notice to insure that its
rights are fully protected. Notice may be provided through this
office by a writing directed to the undersigned and clearly
marked "Confidential." I cannot overstate the importance with
which the farpily views this matter. A

This in no way releases the Archdiocese from its
responsibilities in this matter. The publicity and public
attention focused on this issue has for the members of the
family brought back into focus the torment, pain and

suffering they have endured. The family, Mr. and Mrs. QI
, are struggling to put this matter to rest.

Yours truly, .

DONAHUE, McCAFFREY, TUCKER & CIANDELLA

2? ert D. Ciandella

RDC/k1b

cc: Mr. and Mrs.,—

®

a\t
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SHEEHAN
PHINNEY

BASS -+
o GREEN
PROFESSIONAL
ASSOCIATION

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1000 E:xt Srerszv
PO. Bow 3701
MAaNCHESTER
NFw HAaMPSHIRE
03103-3701

FAX 0203-627-8121

603-668-0300

6(5-133-2111

WRITER’S DIRECT DIAL (603) 627-8110

October 1, 1993

W

Robert D. Ciandella, Esquire

Donahue, McCaffrey, Tucker & Ciandella
Water Street Professional Building

225 Water Street

P.O. Box 630
“Exeter NH

Re: Roman Catholic Bishoi ii Manchesiiii

Ciandella:

03833

Dear Mr.

Your®™ letter of September 29, 1993 to the
Bishop of Manchester, Leo E. O’Neil has been
received by the Bishop’s office and referred to me
as counsel for the Diocese of Manchester. The
concern of your clients concerning their children
and the confidentiality of any matters which may
have occurred between them and the church in the
past is understandable.

In short, I can assure you and your clients
that should any request for information be
received by the Diocese in any matter, the
identity of any victims, individuals who have
consulted with the Diocese, or other matters which
may have arisen will be resisted and the
confidentiality of any matters will be sought to
be protected to the full extent available at law.
To that end, we will both seek to protect identity
by requiring a court order to reveal any
information, seek protective orders, and, most
importantly, inform you when any such request has
been received so that you can protect your
clients’ interests.

If there is any further information that you
require or if you have any questions concerning

(]

o
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these matters, please feel to contact me or James
E. Higgins, Esquire of this office who is the
litigator in charge of such matters.

BEC:jed

cc: The Most Reverend Leo E. 0’Neil
Monsignor Francis J. Christian

BEC 6423 DN2



CONFIDENTIAL MEMORANDUM

TO: Bishop Francis J. Christian
FROM: Msgr. Norman P. Bolduc
DATE: December 16, 1997

RE: Father Mark K. Fleming

[ received notice today that Mark Fleming passed away sometime last month. He had
been seriously ill for some time. My understanding is that he had returned to the area only
recently, shortly before his death.

I will make a note of this news for the file.






v v



7

ATTORKIT GHNERL,
GREGORY k. 8MITH

DEPUTY ATVORN b

PETER W. l\’Osz_r L

ASSISTANT ATTORNLYS GENEi Al

JOHN 7 PAPPAS
ANNE R. CLARKE
MARC R. SCHEER
DONALD J. PERRAULT
MARTIN R.JENKINS
BETSY S. WESTGATE
EDWARD L. CROSS.JR
PETER C. SCOTT
MICHAEL A. PIGNATELLI
BRIAN T. TUCKER
PAUL BARBADORC

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE HOUSL ANNEX
25 CAPITOL STREET
CONCORD. NEV. HAMPSHIRE 03301-6397

ASSISTANT ATTURNIVE GUNDN AL

holas

._z_S 1E 0.
ANDREW L.15AAC
RONALD F. KODGERS
G.DANA BISBCE
PCTER 7. FOLEY
STEVEN M. HOURAN
JLFFREY R.HOWARD
CVE E.OYER
GREGORY W SWOPE
JAMES D. CAHILL.II]
CHARLES W. GRAU
DANIELJ. MULLIX
T.DAVID PLOURDE

ATTORNLYS

BRUCE E. MOHL EDNA M. CONWAY
JOHN A. MALMBERG AMY L IGNATIUS
DOUGLASL.PATCH DAVID K. MULHERN
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ROBERT P. CKENEY.JR January 6, 1984 HOBERT B MU

Paul M. Gagron, Esguire
Hillsborough County Attorney
Hillsborough County Courthouse
300 Chestnut Street
Manchester, New Hampshire 03101
Re: Child Sexual Ebuse

Dear Paul:

I am enclosing a copy of a child sexual abuse repo .
+hat this office received on December 30 regarding

This report was forwarded to us by the Division of
Welfare pursuant to RSA 169-C:38. Although a Hudson pollce
officer apparently discussed this case with the Division of

Welfare on December 20, 1983, I am not aware of any further
police investigation that has been conducted.

I am forwarding this report along to you for what-
ever further investigation and/or prosecution you believe is
appropriate.

Sincerely yours,
™

o

Peter W. Mosseau
Deputy Attorney General

PWM/der
Encl.

cc: Ms. Jeannette Gagnon
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CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE REPORT TO ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE

(CONFIDZNTIAL)

Name of Victim: Hage 11
udson, N.n. .

Child of Mr. and Mrs

Name of Perpetrator: Rev. Mark K. Fleming
Diocese of Manchester
now at St. Lukes Institute
St. Louis, Misscurs

Report of the Incident:

In a letter dated November 10, 1983, Father John P. Quinn, Diocese Director of
N.H. Catholic Charities, Inc., confirmed in writing a verbal report made to Dr.
Sylvio Dupuis, Commissioner of Health and Welfare Department. The report was
"that Rev. Mark K. Fleming had sexually abused a minor male in the town of
Hudson, N.H."

Commissioner Dupuis immediately made the report available to Division of Welfare
Director Richard Chevrefils and Office of Social Services Administrator, Jeannette
Gagnon. '

Director Chevrefils met with Rev. Quinn on November 23, 1983 to obtain further
information. The on-going investigation and report to law enforcement officials .
was assigned to Jeannette Gagnon.

Incident'of Sexual Abuse:

The known incident occurred in early September 1983, just prior to the start of
school. Rev. Fleming allegedly sexually abused— The incident of

abuse involved the eleven-year-old child lying naked on a bed in the rectory in
Hudson, N.H. Rev. Fleming was disccverad fondling the genitals of the boy.

The incident was discovered by the pastor of the church, when he walked in on
Rev. Fleming and the child, and discovered the fondling taking place.

Fqunded A@use: Rev. Mark Fleming has admitted the act, having been confronted by
his superiors. The incidents of abuse are believed to have been happening since
January/February 1983.

Victim/Family:

Mr. and Mrs. QSR parents of victim, N : -2 aware of the incident,
baving been informed by Rev. Quinn and Rev. Steve Scruton of St. John's Parish

in Hudson, N.H. The QiSSENES have had counselling made available through

Catholic Social Services. The parents are understandably upset and very concerned

g{er.the incident. They have two other sons who were very friendly with Rev.
eming.



B o~ 1o

The QI heve spoken to Officer DeMourz of Hudson Police Department. Officer
Detoura called the Division of Welfare on 12/20 to inquire into the Division's
awareness and 1nvo1vement in this maiter and to express the family's concern and
desire not to have legal prosecution of the perpetrator Rev. Fleming.

On 12/22, Jeannette Gagnon of the Welfaye Division received a call from Mrs. Y
victim's mother, who expressed‘much concern and dissappointment in

Rev. Fleming. She was firm in her statements that she wanted to be sure that

all appropriate and required steps were being taken in this investigation. The

family does not want to prosecute at the present time, but may reverse this decision

if the situation changes relative to Rev. Fleming's removal from parish 1nvo1vem°nt

Treetment/Outcome:

-

Prior o his removal from New Hampshire, Bev. Fleming was uJnder wmanaztory therapy.
He is now confined to St. Luke's Institute, & psychiatric hospital in St. Louis,
Missouri.

Report to Legal Authority

This report is made under the requirements of PSA 169-C:38. The Division's
Administrator of Social Services, Jeannette Gagnon and the reporter of the incident
Rev. John Quinn of Catholic Social Services, Inc., are available to discuss this

matter.
Report by (:Lﬂéhbmlﬂil Qiﬂ{?%ﬁ“ﬁ—’

anhette Gagnon, (hdministrator
fice of Social Services
Division of Welfare
Hazen Drive
Concord, N.H.
Tel: 271-4386

Dated: December 27, 1983

-
£
A
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ASSISTANT ATIGHNEYSE GENERAL

JOHN 7. PAPFAS
ANNER.CLARKE
MARC R SCHEER
DONALD J. PERRAULT
MARTIN R.JENKINS
BETSY S. WESTGATE
EDWARD L. CROSS. JE.
PETER C.SCOTT

MICHAEL A. PIGNATELLI

BRIAN T. TUCKER
PAUL BARBADORO
BRUCE E. MOHL
JOHN A. MALMBERG
DOUGLAS L. PATCE
LORETT: S PLATT

ROBERT P. CHENEY..JR.

STEVEN M. HOURAN
JEFFREY R. HOWARD
EVE K.OYER
GREGORY W. SWOPE
JAMES D. CAHILL. 111
CHARLES W. GRAU
DANIEL .. MULLEN
7.DAVID PLOURDE

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE HOUSL ANNEX

25 CAPITOL STREET

ATTORNIIYS

EDNA M.CONWAY
AMY L IGNATIUS
DaVID K. MULHERN
JAMES A. SWEENEY
ROBERT B.MUE

CONCORD. NEW HAMPSHIRE 0330:-6397

January 23, 1984

Paul M. Gagnon, Esguire
Hillsborough County Attorney

300

Dear

I have recently received from

Paul:

Chestnut Street
Manchester, NH

03101

Enclosed for your information is a copy of a letter
father of the

children mentioned in the Department of Welfare report I

sent to you.

I am also enclosing a copy of my correspondence

to Mr. A so that your file will be complete.

DPWM/der

Encls.

Lezai Counse
Chariiat

Lnembiimen: Comroe:

05 271865
BN TENAN BT IR

Ination thiri, 2T

Sincerely yours,

<

Peter W. Mosseau
Deputy Attorney General

Consume: Protectin
Crimnna dustiee
Eninen: Domae

| RPN IO ITN

271 pun
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0ffice of the Attorney Generz]

ttn: Dept. Atty. Gen. Peter lioussecu
tete kouse Annex

Concord - NH 03301

[4

Mr. Mousseau: Jan. 12, 1984

We wish to file an update to the report filed with your office by
Jeannette Gagnon of the State Department of Welfare. The report was dated
December 27, 1983 and concerned the reported sexuzl abuse of a child. I have
attached a copy of this report and wish to have it amended as follows:

1. The report identifies only one child and one known czse of sexual
abuse. Subsequent investigation has revealed that:
a.) Three children (at Teast) have been involved
age 11 Hudson NH
age 12 Hudson NH
age 9 Hudson KH
b.) The abuse was forced on the children regularly over the
period of at least one year. It included fondling the
genitals, stripping the children and physically forcing the
children into life threatening situations.. :

2. The parents of the children wish to clarify their decision to
postpone prosecution of Reverend Fleming. It is felt that:

a.) . the likelyhood of incarceration for a fist time offender is
very low. This presented a potential threat to the
security of the family and other children.

b.) Incarceration would not insure the intensive care needed to
~ cure this problem. The church has offered to insure the
following:
1. Insured confinement of the offender
2. Prompt long term, professional aid to Rev.
~ Fleming in the hope of curing hinm.

3. Assistance for the family and the opportunity
for the offended to review the progress of Rev.
Fleming to insure the security of the family.

|

c.) Prosecution would entail the cross examination of children
in public on a devastating moral issue. This would be
difficult and harmful to the children.

3. The parents have filed a report with the Hudson Police. The intent-
is to provide the ability to prosecute Rev. Fleming in the event
that either he or the church become uncooperative in providing for
the items detailed in section 2.



cc:

4. To our knowledge Reverend Fleming js physiclly resident at tne:
House of Affirmation - R
4 Joy Ave
Wlebster Grove MO 63118

Thénk You

Jeannette Gagnon



£ TTORNEY GENERAL
GREGORY E. SMITH

ANNE R CLARKE
NMARC R.SCHEER
DONALD J. PERRAULT
MARTIN R. JENKINS
BETSY S. WESTGATE
EDWARD L. CROSS. JR.
PETER C. SCOTT
MICHAEL A. PIGNATELLI
BRIAN T. TUCKER

PAUL BARBADORO
BRUCE E. MOHL

JOHN A MALMBERG
DOUGLAS L.PATCH
LORETTA S. PLATT
ROBERT P. CEENEY.JR.

THE ATTORNEY GENELRAL
TATE HOUSE ANNEX

25 CAPITOL STREET

CONCORD. NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301-6397

January 23, 1984

£TTORNEYS GENERAL
;. LUDTHE
L. 1SAAC

F.RODGZRS

'EE.OYER
GREGORY V.. SWOPE
JAMES D CAHILL. 1l
CHARLES W GRAU
DANIEL J. MULLEN
T.DAVID PLOURDE

ATTORNLYS

EDNA M. CONWAY
AMY L.IGNATIUS
DAVID K. MULHERN
JAMES A. SWEENEY
ROBERT B. MUH

This letter is in response to your January 12, 1984
correspondence. Thank you for writing to me and clarifying
some of the facts raised in the December 27, 1983 Department
of Welfare report regarding Reverend Fleming.

As you know, the offenses in this case occurred
in Hudson, New Hampshire, which is lccated in Hillsborough
County. The Hillsborough County Attorney, Paul Gagnon,
normally prosecutes crimes of this nature that occur within
his jurisdictien. Conseguently, forwarded the December 27
report to him for whatever action he deemed appropriate. I
have also recently sent to him your January 12, 1984 corres-
pondence. If you have any further inquiries about the status
of this case, please contact Mr. Gagnon at 627-5605.

Sincerely yours,

ka (\(\/WJ*—G/VI

Peter W. Mosseau
Deputy Attorney General

PWM/der

cc: Paul M. Gagnon, Esquire
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STAT: OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND WELFARE
DIVISION OF WELFARE

Sylvio L. Dupuis, 0.D.
Commissioner ’
Department of Health and Welfare

Richard A. Chevrefils
Director
Division of Welfare

Hazen Drive _ March 7, 1984 (BR QO 8 198&

Concord. NH 03301
603-271-4326

Attorney Peter McDonough
Hillsborough County Attorney Office
300 Chestnut Street

Manchester, N.H. 03105

Dear Peter:

In response to your request, I'm sending the enclosed. I am not certain if the

attached is what you're calling "the supplemental report." The material was sent
to Attorney Mousseau by Mrs.

Please call me if you need further information.
Very truly yours,

Jeannette Gagnon, Administrator
O0ffice of Social Services

JG/s1c



0ffice of the Atiorney Gererel

Azin: Dept. Atty. Gen. Fetler Mousseeu

Sizie House Annex .

Concordg NP 03301

Mr. Housseau: Jan. 12, 1884

We wish to file an update to the report filed with your office by
Jeannette Gagnon of the State Department of Welfare. The report wzs dated
December 27, 19283 and concerned the reportec sexuzl abuse of a child. 1 heve
cttached a copy of this report and wish to have it amended as follows:

1. The report identifies only one child and one known cese of sexual

abuse. Subsequent investigation has revezled that:

.) Three children (at least) have been involved
‘ age 11 Hudson KK '
age 12 Huason NH

age 9 Hudson NH '

b.) The abuse was forced on the children regularly over the
period of at least one year. It included fondiing the
genitals, stripping the children and physically forcing the
children into life threatening situztions..

2. The parents of the children wish to clarify their decision to
postpone prosecution of Reverend Fleming. It is felt that:

a.) the Tikelyhood of incarceretion fcr-a fist tims offender is
very low. This presented a potential threat tc the
security of the family and other children. :

b.) incarceretion would not insure the intensive czre needed to
cure this problem. The church hzs offered to insure the
following:

1. Insured confinement of the offender
2. Prompt long term, professional aid to Rev.
Fleming in the hope of curing him.
- 3. Assistance for the family and the cpportunity
for the offended to review the progress of Rev.
Fleming to insure the security of the family.

c.) Prosecution would entail the cross examination of children
in public on a devastating moral issue. This would be
difficult and harmful to the children.

3. The parents have filed a report with the Hudson Police. The intent
is to provide the ability to prosecute Rev. Fleming in the event
that either he or the church become uncooperetive in providing for
the items detailed in section 2.



cc:

t. To our knowledge Reverend Fleming is physiclly resident &t the:
House of Affirmetion
& Joy kve .
Webster Grove MO 63119

Thank You

Jeennette Gagnon
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COUNTY ATTORNEY

March 9, 1984

Father Quinn

Diocese of Manchester
153 Ash Street
Manchester, N.H. 03102

RE: State v. Merk Flemming

Dear Father Quimn:

I am sorry that County Attornmey Paul Gagnon and I were
wable to weit any longer than 15 minutes to meet with you and
the Bishop today, but it was necessary for us to appear in the

- Hillsborough County Superior Court this afternoon.

We are in the process of determining what criminal
~actions will be brought against Mr. Flemming. Wwould you please
forward at your earliest convenience a complete report of what
action the Diocese cof Manchester has taken with regard o this
matter, including, but ot limited to a complete description of
the treatment plan in which we understand Mr. Flemming is now

engaged.

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation. If you
have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

s

Very truly yours, Qv
' /

c
fxa N ¢ ':nc*a.

Peter McDonough, Esquire
Assistant County Attorney

PM/1sl



RaxpaLL E. WILBERT LeT
ATTORNEY AT LAW
CITY PLAZA
188 MAIN STREET
NASHUA. NEW HAMPSHIRE 03060

TELEPHONE (603} 889-8443

April 6, 1984

Peter McDonough, Esquire
Hillsborough County Attorney
300 Chestnut Street
Manchester, NH 03101

Re: The — Family

Dear Peter:

I appreciate your *tandor and concern expressed during
our telephone conversation of April 4, 1984.

I met, at length, with Mr. and Mrs. —regarding
the tragic situation. We discussed various matters includ-
ing alternatives and the ramifications of differenct courses
of action. After discussing the situation in depth, Mr. and
Mrs. ?have authorized me to inform the Hillsborough
County Attorney's Office that they do not wish to pursue
prosecution in this case. This decision is based upon what
is in the best interest of their children.

If you have any questions, or further information is
desired, please do not hesitate to contact me.- I know I
don't have to say this + would Jjust like to ask that
all contacts with theﬂ family, including the children,
be made through my office.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely yours,
e

o . Jfbﬁ7£(

"~ -Randall E/ Wilbert
r'd .

REW/d1b

cc: Mr. and Mrs.—
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PAUL M. GAGNON k] hestnut S wr‘(““‘;':f':‘\‘;\:”.‘.?7 st
COUNTY ATTORNLY v k 5

Father Quimm

Diocese of Manchester
153 4&sh Street
Manchester, IH 03102

RE: Rewverend Mark Fleminge

Dear Father Quinn:

This is to confirm our earlier conversations with
regard to the criminal matters involving the above-named
Reverend Mark Fleming. Peter McDonouzh and I are currently
in the process of analyzing and eveluating vour recen:
proposals to have Reverend Fleming reassigned out-of-state
upon his successful completion of the treatment program in
which he is now enrolled. As vou know, it is always a difficult
process to balance the needs of zll of the parties in a situation
of this nature. However, I am hopeful that we will eventuzally
be able to come up with a memorandum of understanding between
the State of New Hampshire, the Diocese of Manchester and the
defendant. Could you please contact this office upon return
fram your meeting with Reverend Fleming in order that we might
further discuss this matter. ‘

Very truly yours,

Paul M. Gagnon, Esquire
Hillsborough County Attorney

PMG/pib
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